Assignment

Page 1 of 2

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylophontic

Stylesheet Version v1.1								
SUBMISSION TYPE:				CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:				Corrective Assignment to correct the Schedule A by adding an additional Trademark registration, previously recorded on Reel 002980 Frame 0594. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement.				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					<u> </u>			
Name				Formerly	<u> </u> 	Execution Entity T		уре
SynQor, Inc.					11/10/2004	CORPORATION		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA								
Name;	Bank of America, N.A.							.
Street Address:	335 Madison Avenu				<u> </u>			<u> </u>
City:	Ne	w York			 -			4
State/Country:	NEW YORK				_			
Postal Code:	10017							
Entity Type:	National Banking Association:					<u> </u>		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1								
Property Type N		Numbe	er		W	ord Mark		,
Serial Number: 773319		77331900		QORSEAL				
					1		ŀ	i I

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(212)440-4401

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email:

cameron.grant@bipc.com Correspondent Name: Cameron Grant

Address Line 1:

620 Eighth Avenue

Address Line 4:

New York, NEW YORK 10018

TRADEMARK

file.003946.64ents and Settings\grant2\Deskton\EAGTMADO

REEL: 003908 FRAME: 0975

Assignment

Page 2 of 2

- Ir		•	
NAME OF SUBMITTER	R:	Cameron Grant	
Signature:		/Cameron Grant/	
Date:		11/05/2008	
Total Attachments: 17 source=SDOC4078#pag source=SDOC4078#pag source=SDOC4078#pag source=SDOC4078#pag source=SDOC4078#pag source=SDOC4078#page	e2.tif e3.tif e4.tif e5.tif e6.tif e7.tif e9.tif e11.tif e12.tif e14.tif 15.tif		
RECEIPT INFORMATION			
ETAS ID: Receipt Date: Fee Amount:	TM128859 11/05/2008 \$40	·	
			<u></u>

NOV 19 2004 02:47 FR BUCHANAN INGERSOLL NY 2124401113 TO 917033065995

P.02/20

Form PTG-1594 RECORDATION F (Rev. 10/02) RECORDATION F TRADEMA	ORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Tradamark Office
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼	_
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tredemarks	: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): SYNQOR, Inc. Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other NEW YORK STATE Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Security Agreement Other Security Agreement Other Execution Date: 11/10/04	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Bank of America, N.A. Internal Address: Street Address:_335 Madison Avenue City:_New YorkState:_NY_Zip:_10017Individual(s) citizenshipU.S.
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number(s) at	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,330,235
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Jonathan Makarowitz, Esq.	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: Buchanan Ingersoll PC One Chase Manhattan Plaza- 35th Floor New York, New York 10005	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3,41)\$
Street Address: Buchanan Ingersoil PC One Chase Manhattan Plaza- 35th Floor City: New York State: NY Zip: 10005	8. Deposit account number: 50-1448
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Signature. Sharon Blinkoff, Esq. Name of Person Signing Sig	November 19, 2004
Total number of pages including cover Mail documents to be recorded with m	zinest, executivents, and document: 20

Commissioner of Patent & Trademorks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

700132759

TRADEMARK REEL: 002980 FRAME: 0594

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003908 FRAME: 0977

PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), dated as of November 10, 2004, is entered into between SYNQOR, INC., a Delaware corporation, (the "Debtor") and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association ("BA" or "Lender"), in light of the following:

- A. The Lender and the Debtor are, contemporaneously herewith, entering into that certain Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof between the Lender and the Debtor (the "Credit Agreement") and other instruments, documents and agreements contemplated thereby or related thereto (collectively, together with the Credit Agreement, the "Loan Documents"); and
- B. The Debtor is the owner of certain intellectual property, identified below, in which the Debtor is granting a security interest to the Lender.
- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, conditions, representations, and warranties hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties hereto mutually agree as follows:

1. Definitions and Construction.

(a) Definitions. The following terms, as used in this Agreement, have the following meanings:

"Code" means the New York Uniform Commercial Code, as amended and supplemented from time to time, and any successor statute.

"Collateral" means:

- (i)Each of the marks, rights and interests which are capable of identifying the source or designating the origin of goods or services which are presently, or in the future may be, owned, created, or acquired by the Debtor, in whole or in part, and all rights with respect thereto throughout the world, including, without limitation:
- (A) all trademarks, service marks, designs, logos, indicia, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business business identifiers, and any combination thereof;
- (B) all rights to renew and extend such rights and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance, or any indemnity, warranty, or guaranty payable by reason of loss of damage to or otherwise with respect to Collateral; and

NYC1_GENERAL-#237540-v4-IP_Security_Agreement_MAKAROW1

(C) all associated goodwill of the business in which the mark

is used;

(ii)Each of the patents and patent applications which are presently, or in the future may be, owned, issued, or acquired, by the Debtor, in whole or in part, and all patent rights with respect thereto throughout the world, including, without limitation, all foreign filing rights, and rights to extend such patents and patent rights;

(iii)All of Debtor's right, title, and interest in and to the registrations of and applications for marks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, as the same may be updated hereafter from time to time, together (in each case) with all associated goodwill of the business in which the mark is used;

(iv)All of Debtor's right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule B, attached hereto, as the same may be updated hereafter from time to time;

(v)All of Debtor's right to register marks under any state, federal, or foreign trademark law or regulation and to apply for, renew, and extend the registrations and rights thereunder, the right (without obligation) to sue or bring opposition or cancellation proceedings in the name of Debtor or in the name of the Lender for past, present, future, and anticipated infringements and dilutions of such marks, registrations, and rights and all rights (but not obligations) corresponding thereto in the United States and any foreign country, and the associated goodwill;

(vi)All of Debtor's right, title, and interest in all patentable inventions, right to file applications for patents under federal patent law or regulation or law or regulation of any foreign country, right to request re-examination and/or re-issue of the patents, right (without obligation) to sue or bring interference proceedings in the name of Debtor or in the name of the Lender for past, present, and future infringements of the patents, and all rights (but not obligations) corresponding thereto, in the United States and any foreign country;

(vii)All of Debtor's (i) original works of authorship fixed in any tangible medium of expression and all registrations and recordings thereof, including, without limitation, applications, registration and recordings in the United States Copyright Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivisions thereof, all whether now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor, including, but not limited to, those described on Schedule C and (ii) all reissues, extensions or renewals thereof and all licenses thereof;

(viii)All general intangibles relating to the foregoing; and

(ix)All proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits) and, to the extent not

NYC1_GENERAL-#237540-v4-IF_Security_Agreement_MAKAROW1

otherwise included, all payments under insurance, or any indemnity, warranty, or guaranty payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to the Collateral.

- (b) Construction. Unless the context of this Agreement clearly requires otherwise, references to the plural include the singular, references to the singular include the plural, and the term "including" is not limiting. The words "hereof," "herein," "hereby," "hereunder," and other similar terms refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement. Any initially capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Credit Agreement. Any reference herein to any of the Loan Documents includes any and all alterations, amendments, extensions, restatements, modifications, renewals, or supplements thereto or thereof, as applicable. Neither this Agreement nor any uncertainty or ambiguity herein shall be construed or resolved against the Lender or the Debtor, whether under any rule of construction or otherwise. On the contrary, this Agreement has been reviewed by the Debtor, the Lender, and their respective counsel and shall be construed and interpreted according to the ordinary meaning of the words used so as to accomplish fairly the purposes and intentions of the Lender and the Debtor.
- 2. Grant of Security Interest. Debtor hereby grants to the Lender a first-priority security interest in, and conditionally assigns, but does not transfer title, to the Lender, all of Debtor's right, title, and interest in and to the Collateral to secure the Obligations.
- 3. Representations, Warranties and Covenants. Debtor hereby represents, warrants, and covenants that:
- (a) (i) A true and complete schedule setting forth all federal and state registrations of marks owned by Debtor, together with a summary description and full information in respect of the filing or issuance thereof and expiration dates, is set forth on Schedule A;
- (ii) A true and complete schedule setting forth all patent and patent applications owned by Debtor, together with a summary description and full information in respect of the filing or issuance thereof and expiration dates, is set forth on Schedule B;
- (iii) A true and complete schedule setting forth all copyright registrations owned by Debtor, together with a summary description and full information in respect of the registration, filing or issuance thereof and expiration dates, is set forth on Schedule C.
- (b) To the best of Debtor's knowledge as of the date hereof, each of the patents, marks, copyrights and registrations of marks and copyrights is valid and enforceable, and the Debtor is not presently aware of any past, present, or prospective claim by any third party that any of the patents, marks or copyrights is invalid or

unenforceable, or that the use of any patents or marks or copyrights violates the rights of any third person, or of any basis for any such claims except as set forth on Schedule A, or Schedule B or Schedule C, as the case may be.

- (c) Except as set forth on Schedule D attached hereto, Debtor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title, and interest in and to each of the patents, patent applications, marks, mark registrations, copyrights and copyright registrations, free and clear of any liens, charges, and encumbrances, including, without limitation, pledges, assignments, licenses, shop rights, and covenants by Debtor not to sue third persons;
- (d) Debtor has used and will continue to use proper statutory notice in connection with its use of each of the patents, registered marks, copyrights and copyright registrations;
- (e) Debtor has used and will continue to use consistent standards of high quality (which may be consistent with the Debtor's past practices) in the sale and delivery of products and services sold or delivered under or in connection with the patents, marks and copyrights, including, without limitation and to the extent applicable, in the operation and maintenance of its merchandising operations, and will continue to maintain the validity of the patents, marks and copyrights where the failure to do so maintain would have a Material Adverse Effect;
- (f) Except for the filing of financing statements as contemplated by the Loan Documents and filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office necessary to perfect the security interests created hereunder with respect to domestic patents, trademarks and copyrights, no authorization, approval, or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any U.S. governmental authority or regulatory body is required either for the grant by the Debtor of the security interest hereunder or for the execution, delivery, or performance of this Agreement by the Debtor or for the perfection of or the exercise by the Lender of its rights hereunder in and to the Collateral in the United States.
- 4. After-Acquired Patent, Copyright or Trademark Rights. If Debtor shall obtain or create rights to any new marks or copyrights, any new patentable inventions, or become entitled to the benefit of any patent application or patent for any reissue, divisional, or continuation, of any patent, the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. Debtor shall give prompt notice in writing to the Lender with respect to any such new marks, copyrights and patents, and to the renewal or extension of any registration of a mark or copyright. Debtor shall bear any expenses incurred in connection with future patent applications and registrations of marks and copyrights.
- 5. Litigation and Proceedings. Debtor shall commence and diligently prosecute in its own name (or, if necessary, a predecessor's name), as the real party in interest, for its own benefit, and at its own expense, such suits, administrative

proceedings, or other actions for infringement or other damages as are in its reasonable business judgment necessary to protect the Collateral. Debtor shall provide to the Lender any information with respect thereto requested by the Lender. The Lender shall provide at Debtor's expense all necessary cooperation in connection with any such suits, proceedings, or actions, including, without limitation, joining as a necessary party provided that Debtor is not responsible for the Lender's attorneys' fees if the Lender voluntarily chooses to become a party to any suit. Following Debtor's becoming aware thereof, Debtor shall notify the Lender of the institution of, or any adverse determination in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or any United States, state, or foreign court regarding Debtor's claim of ownership in any of the patents, marks or copyrights, the Debtor's right to apply for the same, or its right to keep and maintain such ownership and rights in the marks, patents and copyrights.

- 6. Power of Attorney. Debtor grants the Lender power of attorney, having the full authority, and in the place of, the Debtor and in the name of the Debtor exercisable from time to time following an Event of Default, and in the Lender's discretion following such an Event of Default, to take any action and to execute any instrument which the Lender may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including, without limitation:
- (a) To endorse the Debtor's name on all applications, documents, papers, and instruments necessary for the Lender to use or maintain the Collateral;
- (b) To ask, demand, collect, sue for, recover, impound, receive, and give acquittance and receipts for money due or to become due under or in respect of any of the Collateral;
- (c) To file any claims or take any action or institute any proceedings that the Lender may deem necessary or desirable for the collection of any of the Collateral or otherwise to enforce the Lender's rights with respect to any of the Collateral and to assign, pledge, convey, or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Collateral to any person.
- 7. Right to Inspect. Debtor grants to the Lender and its employees and agents the right to visit the Debtor's plants and facilities which manufacture, inspect, or store products sold under any of the patents, trademarks or copyrights, and to inspect the products and quality control records relating thereto at reasonable times during regular business hours and as provided in the Credit Agreement.
 - 8. Event of Default. Any of the following events shall be an Event of Default:

An Event of Default shall occur as defined in the Credit Agreement;

9. Specific Remedies. Upon the occurrence and continuance of any Event of Default, the Lender shall have, in addition to other rights given by law or in this Agreement, the Credit Agreement, or in any other Loan Document, all of the rights and remedies with respect to the Collateral of a secured party under the Code, including,

without limitation, the following:

- (a) The Lender may notify licensees to make royalty payments on license agreements directly to the Lender;
- (b) The Lender may sell, license, franchise or assign the Collateral at public or private sale for such amounts, and at such time or times, as the Lender deems advisable. Any requirement of reasonable notice of any disposition of the Collateral shall be satisfied if such notice is sent to Debtor 10 days prior to such disposition. The Debtor shall be credited with the net proceeds of such sale only when they are actually received by the Lender, and the Debtor shall continue to be liable for any deficiency remaining after the Collateral is sold or collected. If the sale is to be a public sale, the Lender shall also give notice of the time and place by publishing a notice one time at least 10 days before the date of the sale in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the sale is to be held; and
- (c) To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, the Lender may be the purchaser of any or all of the Collateral at any public sale and shall be entitled, for the purpose of bidding and making settlement or payment of the purchase price for all the Obligations as a credit on account of the purchase price of any Collateral payable by the Lender at such sale and the Obligations shall be deemed satisfied to the extent of such application.

10. General Provisions.

- (a) Effectiveness of This Agreement. This Agreement shall be binding and deemed effective when executed by Debtor and accepted and executed by the Lender.
- (b) Cumulative Remedies: No Prior Recourse to Collateral. The enumeration herein of the Lender's rights and remedies is not intended to be exclusive, and such rights and remedies are in addition to and not by way of limitation of any other rights or remedies that the Lender may have under the Credit Agreement, the Code or other applicable law. The Lender shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to determine which rights and remedies are to be exercised and in which order. The exercise of one right or remedy shall not preclude the exercise of any others, all of which shall be cumulative.
- (c) No Implied Waivers. No act, failure, or delay by Lender shall constitute a waiver of any of its rights and remedies. No single or partial waiver by Lender of any provision of this Agreement or any other Loan Document, or of a breach or default hereunder or thereunder, or of any right or remedy which Lender may have, shall operate as a waiver of any other provision, breach, default, right, or remedy or of the same provision, breach, default, right, or remedy on a future occasion. No waiver by the Lender shall affect its rights to require strict performance of this Agreement.

NYC1_GENERAL-#237540-v4-IP_Security_Agreement_MAKAROWI

- (d) Severability. If any provision of this Agreement shall be prohibited, or invalid, under applicable law, such provision shall be ineffective only to such extent, without invalidating the remainder of this Agreement.
- (e) Governing Law. This Agreement shall be deemed to have been made in the State of New York and shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of such State, except that no doctrine of choice of law shall be used to apply the laws of any other state or jurisdiction.
- agree that, in addition to any other courts that may have jurisdiction under applicable laws or rules, any action or proceeding to enforce or arising out of this Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents to which they are a party may be commenced in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, consent and submit in advance to such jurisdiction, and agree that venue will be proper in such court on any such matter. The Debtor hereby waive personal service of process and agree that a summons and complaint commencing an action or proceeding in any such courts shall be properly served and shall confer personal jurisdiction if served by registered or certified mail to the Debtor, or as otherwise provided by the laws of the State of New York or the United States. The choice of forum set forth in this section shall not be deemed to preclude the enforcement of any judgment obtained in such forum, or the taking of any action under this Agreement to enforce the same, in any appropriate jurisdiction.
- (g) Waiver of Jury Trial, Etc. DEBTOR AND THE LENDER HEREBY WAIVES TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LITIGATION IN ANY COURT WITH RESPECT TO, IN CONNECTION WITH, OR ARISING OUT OF, THIS AGREEMENT, THE OBLIGATIONS, OR THE COLLATERAL, OR ANY INSTRUMENT OR DOCUMENT DELIVERED PURSUANT HERETO. DEBTOR AND THE LENDER CONFIRMS THAT THE FOREGOING WAIVERS ARE INFORMED AND FREELY MADE.
- (h) Survival of Representations and Warranties. All of the Debtor's representations and warranties contained in this Agreement shall survive the execution, delivery, and acceptance thereof by the parties, notwithstanding any investigation by the Lender or its agents.
- (i) Fees and Expenses. The Debtor shall pay to the Lender on demand all costs and expenses that the Lender pays or incurs in connection with the enforcement and termination of this Agreement, including, without limitation: (i) reasonable outside attorneys' and paralegals' fees and disbursements of counsel to the Lender (including, without limitation, the allocated fees and costs of the Lender's in-house counsel and paralegals); (ii) costs and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' and paralegals' fees and disbursements including, without limitation, the allocated fees and costs of the Lender's in-house counsel and paralegals)) for any amendment, supplement, waiver, consent, or subsequent closing in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby; (iii) costs and expenses of lien searches; (iv)

taxes, fees, and other charges for filing this Agreement at the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office, or for filing financing statements, and continuations, and other actions to perfect, protect, and continue the security interest created hereunder; (v) sums paid or incurred to pay any amount or take any action required of the Debtor under this Agreement that the Debtor fail to pay or take; (vi) after the occurrence of an Event of Default, the costs and expenses of preserving and protecting the Collateral; and (vii) costs and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' and paralegals' fees and disbursements including, without limitation, the allocated fees and costs of the Lender's in-house counsel and paralegals)) paid or incurred to enforce the security interest created hereunder, sell or otherwise realize upon the Collateral, and otherwise enforce the provisions of this Agreement, or to defend any claims made or threatened against Lender arising out of the transactions contemplated hereby (including, without limitation, preparations for the consultations concerning any such matters). The foregoing shall not be construed to limit any other provisions of this Agreement regarding costs and expenses to be paid by the Debtor. The parties agree that reasonable outside attorneys' and paralegals' fees and costs incurred in enforcing any judgment are recoverable as a separate item in addition to fees and costs incurred in obtaining the judgment and that the recovery of post-judgment reasonable attorneys' and paralegals' fees and costs is intended to survive any judgment and is not to be deemed merged into any judgment.

- (j) Notices. Except as otherwise provided herein, all notices, demands and requests that either party is required or elects to give to the other shall be in writing and shall be governed by the provisions of Section 12.8 of the Credit Agreement.
- (k) Binding Effect; Assignment. The provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the respective representatives, successors and assigns of the parties hereto; provided, however, that no interest herein may be assigned by the Debtor without the prior written consent of the Lender. The rights and benefits of the Lender hereunder shall, if the Lender so agrees, inure to any party acquiring any interest in the Obligations or any part thereof.
- (I) Modification. This Agreement is intended by the Debtor and the Lender to be the final, complete, and exclusive expression of the agreement between them respecting the subject matter hereof. This Agreement supersedes any and all prior oral or written agreements relating to the subject matter hereof. No modification, rescission, waiver, release, or amendment of any provision of this Agreement shall be made, except by a written agreement signed by the Debtor and a duly authorized officer of the Lender.
- (m) Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the Lender and the Debtor in separate counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which shall together constitute one and the same agreement.
- (n) Captions. The captions contained in this Agreement are for convenience only, are without substantive meaning, and should not be construed to modify, enlarge or restrict any provision.

NYC1_GENERAL-#237540-v4-IP_Security_Agreement_MAKAROW1

(o) Termination By Lender. After termination of the Credit Agreement and when Lender has received payment and performance in full of all Obligations, the Lender shall execute and deliver to the Debtor a termination of all of the security interests granted by the Debtor hereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date first written above.

SYNQOR, INC.

Name: Dr. Martin F. Schlecht

Title: Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Lender

By:

Name:

Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date first written above.

SYNQOR, INC.

Name:

Title:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Lender

Name:

Name: Title: ADAM STIDEN

UP LOAN DECK

STATE OF MASSACHSETTS)
COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX) ss.)

On the 10th day of November in the year 2004 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Dr. Martin F. Schlecht, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the person(s) upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Suzanne M. Goyette,

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: May 26, 2011

STATE OF <u>NEW YOR</u>)

COUNTY OF <u>NEW YOR</u> k

On the 10th day of November in the year 2004 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Adam Seiden, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the person(s) upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

JONATHAN M. MAKAROWITZ Notary Public, State Of New York No. 02MA6023759 Qualified In New York County Commission Expires 4/26/20

Schedule A: Trademarks

SynQor and Design®: Registration Number: 2,330,235

Advancing the Power Curve®: Registration Number: 2,332,852

BusQor®: Registration Number: 2,640,792

BusQor and Design®: Registration Number: 2,640,800

DualQor®: Registration Number: 2,595,900

DualQor and Design®: Registration Number: 2,595,904

HyperQor®: Registration Number: 2,749,743

HyperQor and Design®: Registration Number: 2,683,473 NiQor and Design®: Registration Number: 2,846,160

PowerQor®: Registration Number: 2,520,642

PowerQor and Design®: Registration Number: 2,517,989

QorSeal and Design: registration pending, Serial Number: 77/331900

Schedule B: Patents

Issued Patents

High Efficiency Power Converter Patent Number: 5,999,417

Date of Patent: December 7, 1999

High Efficiency Power Converter Patent Number: 6,222,742 Date of Patent: April 24, 2001

High Efficiency Power Converter Patent Number: 6,594,159 Date of Patent: July 15, 2003

High Efficiency Power Converter Patent Number: 6,731,520 Date of Patent: May 4, 2004

Flanged Terminal Pins For DC/DC Converters

Patent Number: 6,545,890 Date of Patent: April 8, 2003

Interleaved Power Converters Incorporating Bang-Bang Control

Patent Number: 6,577,109 Date of Patent: June 10, 2003

Control of DC/DC Converters Having Synchronous Rectifiers

Patent Number: 6,894,468 Date of Patent: May 17, 2005

Flanged Terminal Pins for DC/DC Converters

Patent Number: 6,896,526 Date of Patent: May 24, 2005

Half-Bridge Isolation Stage Topologies

Patent Number: 6,927,987 Date of Patent: August 9, 2005

Power Converter with Output Inductance

Patent Number: 7,050,309 Date of Patent: May 23, 2006

High Efficiency Power Converter

Patent Number: 7,072,190 Date of Patent: July 4, 2006

Flanged Terminal Pins for DC/DC Converters

Patent Number: 7,005,146 Date of Patent: August 1, 2006

Control of DC/DC Converters Having Synchronous Rectifiers

Patent Number: 7,119,524

Date of Patent: October 10, 2006

High Efficiency Power Converter Patent Number: 7,269,034

Date of Patent: September 11, 2007

Power Converter with Isolated and Regulated Stages

Patent Number: 7,272,021

Date of Patent: September 18, 2007

High Efficiency Power Converter

Patent Number: 7,272,023

Date of Patent: September 18, 2007

Schedule C: Copyrights

SynQor has not registered any copyrights. SynQor has unregistered, common law copyrights in its published materials.

Schedule D: Third Party Rights With Respect to the Trademarks, Copyrights and Patents

SynQor's Sales Representatives and Distributors are licensed to use the Trademarks listed on Schedule A pursuant to their respective agreements with SynQor.

Reference is made to that certain Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement dated as of November 10, 2004 between SYNQOR, INC., a Delaware corporation and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association (the "Security Agreement"). Schedules A, B, C and D to the Security Agreement are hereby amended and restated in their entirety and replaced by the Schedules A, B, C and D immediately preceding this paragraph, respectively, which Schedules shall hereafter be attached to and constitute a part thereof. Nothing contained in this paragraph is intended to constitute, nor does it constitute, an interruption, suspension, continuity, satisfaction, discharge, novation or termination of any security interest or the Obligations under the Security Agreement. The undersigned hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Security Agreement has continued to secure the Obligations under the Security Agreement.

Dated this 29th day of October, 2008

SYNQOR, INC

By:

Name: Arthur R. Hofmann, Jr. Title: Executive Vice President

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003908 FRAME: 0994

RECORDED: 12/23/2008